
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Local Development Framework Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Simpson-Laing (Vice-Chair), 

Ayre, D'Agorne, Horton, Merrett, Moore, Waller, 
R Watson and Watt 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13 May 2008 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group held on 4 March 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Monday 12 May 2008. 
 



 

4. York  Northwest Area Action Plan - Progress Report, 
incorporating Issues and Options Consultation Summary  
(Pages 5 - 74) 
 

This report reviews progress to date on the York Northwest Area 
Action Plan, and gives an overview of comments and headline 
results arising from consultation on the Issues and Options Report 
between November 2007 and January 2008. Members are asked 
to note the progress to date and the use of the consultation findings 
to inform the preparation of the Preferred Options. Members are 
further asked to agree the approach and programme for the 
preparation of the Preferred Options, which are also set out in this 
report.  
 
(Please note: Appendices 6 – 12 are available on the council’s 
website www.york.gov.uk or from the Democracy Officer as 
detailed below.) 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Tracy Johnson 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – tracy.johnson@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the
[...]
nguage interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 4 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), SIMPSON-LAING 
(VICE-CHAIR), AYRE, D'AGORNE, HORTON, 
MERRETT, MOORE, WALLER, R WATSON (NOT 
PRESENT FOR MINUTE 41) AND WATT 

  

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

None were declared. 

39. MINUTES  

Matters Arising: 

Minute 37 (Local Development Framework: Allocations Development Plan 
Document) - It was noted that officers had consulted colleagues in 
Transport Planning regarding the second bullet point under point (x) and 
colleagues in Children’s Services regarding the first bullet point under point 
(xii).  

RESOLVED: (i) That the minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group held on 8 
January 2008 be approved and signed as a correct 
record; 

(ii) That the minutes of the last meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group held on 22 
January 2008 be approved and signed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendments: 

• That the minutes be renumbered to start at 
Minute 34. 

• That the spelling of Cllr Waller’s name be 
corrected under Minute 34 (Declarations of 
Interest). 

40. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



41. THE APPROACH TO THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT THROUGH THE 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  

Members considered a report which informed Members of and asked for 
their comments on the proposed approach to the natural environment and 
Green Infrastructure in the Local Development Framework (LDF). The 
report set out the overall framework in terms of the existing evidence base 
documents, how these link together and how they would feed into the LDF 
process. The approach would have broader implications in terms of the 
Council’s approach to its wider natural environment duties. 

Members had the following options to consider in relation to the Approach 
to the Natural Environment: 

Option 1: To accept the proposed approach to the natural environment 
subject to any comments or changes recommended by the Working Group; 
or 

Option 2:  To request that further work was done to develop an alternative 
approach to the natural environment. 

Members received a presentation which covered the following issues: 

• Green Infrastructure 

• Green Infrastructure Assets 

• Biodiversity Audit and Biodiversity Action Plan 

• Green Belt Character Areas 

• Landscape Character Types 

• Open Space 

• Flood Risk Areas 

• Greenways and Public Right of Ways 

Large maps showing all the different layers listed above were provided at 
the meeting. Members made the following comments: 

• In relation to paragraph 3c, people and wildlife were not always 
complementary and it might be worth having a fourth point about 
maintaining and protecting biodiversity and the range of special 
sites that require protection 

• Climate change and cornfield buffer zones could be added as 
additional benefits in the bullet points under paragraph 4 of the 
report 

• There were different types of wildlife corridors which needed to be 
identified during the production of the Green Infrastructure Strategy  
detailed in paragraph 6 of the report 

• The map should not just show high risk flood areas but should also 
include other areas at risk 

• A Blue Belt, where areas were allowed to flood, could be developed 

• The City Tree Strategy should be included under paragraph 8 of the 
report 

Page 2



• The sustainability of sites was an issue for the Biodiversity Action 
Plan, which could include control measures for public access and 
buffer zones around some sites 

• A copy of the Green Belt Appraisal should be put on the M drive for 
members to access 

• That the review of the Cycle Network be brought to a future meeting 

RESOLVED: (i) That the proposed approach to the natural 
environment in terms of the LDF highlighted in the 
report be noted; 
(ii)   That Option 1, subject to the comments and 
views listed above, be agreed; 
(iii) That the Green Belt Appraisal be put on M drive 
for members1; 
(iv)  That the review of the Cycle Network be 
brought to a future meeting2. 

REASON: So that the natural environment evidence base work 
for the LDF can be progressed. 

Action Required  
1. That the Green Belt Appraisal be put on M drive for 
Members  
2. Arrange for the review of the Cycle Network to be brought 
to a future meeting.   

JB  

JB  

42. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: FESTIVAL OF IDEAS 2 
CONSULTATION SUMMARY (INCLUDING CONSULTATION ON LDF 
CORE STRATEGY ISSUES AND OPTIONS 2)  

Members considered a report which highlighted the headline results arising 
from the Festival of Ideas 2 consultation, which the City of York Council 
undertook in partnership with the Local Strategic Partnership (Without 
Walls) during Autumn 2007. These comments would be used to inform the 
production of the Core Strategy and other Development Plan Documents. 

This report presented the different consultation documents which were 
produced; set out who was consulted; and outlined the methods and 
techniques used during consultation. The analysis section provided a 
snapshot summary of the responses received. A full summary of headline 
responses was contained in the annexes. 

Members received a presentation, and a colour handout of the slides, on 
Annex A (Responses to “Have your say on York’s Future” questionnaire) of 
the report. 

Members made the following comments: 

• How representative, in terms of social demographics and 
geographically, were the results of York 

• Analysis should be carried out, where possible, about the social 
demographics of the respondents, including a breakdown by ward 

Page 3



• Information on demographics should be included in future surveys 
to verify how representative it was 

• The low number of online respondents suggested that using online 
questionnaires was open to discussion  

• Any members who had specific issues about the consultation and 
how it was conducted should provide a written response to the chair  

• That there was criticism from some of the audience who attended 
one of the City Summits about the questions only providing false 
choices for answers  

• The survey provided a lot of useful factual information and most 
results were as expected, except for the result about not wanting 
more shops built in the city centre 

RESOLVED:  That the comments received from consultees in 
response to the Festival of Ideas 2 consultation be 
noted, and their consideration in informing the 
production of Core Strategy Preferred Options report 
and, where relevant, other emerging LDF documents 
be supported. 

REASON: To ensure that the LDF Core Strategy can be 
progressed to its next stage of development as 
highlighted in the Council’s Local Development 
Scheme. 

Cllr A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Local Development Framework 
Working Group 

13 May 2008 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy                 

 

YORK NORTHWEST AREA ACTION PLAN  

Progress Report, incorporating Issues and Options 
Consultation Summary 

Summary 
 
1. This report reviews progress to date on the York Northwest Area Action Plan, 

and gives an overview of comments and headline results arising from 
consultation on the Issues and Options Report between November 2007 and 
January 2008. Members are asked to note the progress to date and the use of 
the consultation findings to inform the preparation of the Preferred Options. 
Members are further asked to agree the approach and programme for the 
preparation of the Preferred Options, which are also set out in this report.  

Background 

2. The Area Action Plan (AAP) for York Northwest will be one of a suite of 
Development Plan Documents in the Local Development Framework. The AAP 
will be used to guide and control the development of this major area of change. 
The timetable for preparation of the AAP was agreed at a meeting of the 
Executive on 27 February 2007 and has been incorporated into the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS).   

3. At a meeting of the Executive on 25th September 2007 Members agreed the 
content of the Issues and Options report, the preparation of associated 
documents and for public consultation to take place.  

Progress Report 

Progress to Date 
 

4. Good progress has been made on the initial Issues and Options stage of 
producing the Area Action Plan. Programme milestones identified in the Local 
Development Scheme have been met, with issues and options consultation 
carried out between November 2007 and January 2008. 

 
5. A range of evidence base documents, including both city wide studies and 

specific York Northwest studies have informed the preparation of the Area 
Action Plan to date. Outstanding evidence base studies are now also well 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



advanced; it is anticipated that the councils Retail Capacity Study will be 
reported to members in June, the PPG17 Open Space Study in July, and the 
Employment Land Review in September 2008. Other work, including transport 
modelling, specific retail work and a specific York Northwest Open Space Study 
is also being progressed. Viability assessment work will be required on the 
emerging Preferred Options to ensure deliverability considerations are 
addressed.  

 
6. Transport modelling will look at the infrastructure required to accommodate 

general growth in the city and the additional infrastructure needed to deliver 
development of York Northwest. The work will inform the development of a tool 
to allocate costs of infrastructure to different stakeholders and mechanisms for 
securing funding. The Council is also progressing a number of transport 
initiatives which will inform the transportation requirements and funding for the 
Area Action Plan, including, Access York (park and ride and outer ring road 
projects), new growth point infrastructure bid, cycling city status, tram train
[...]
ilable on request (Appendix 10). 

iv) Presentations: Presentations were made to the Environment Forum, the 
Inclusive York Forum and the York Central Steering Board. Responses from the 
Environment Forum and partners to the York Central Steering Board, Yorkshire 
Forward and CBRE (representing Network Rail/National Museum of Science 
and Industry) are included in the Summary of written representations (Appendix 
8).  A report setting out the views of the Inclusive York Forum, a forum of hard 
to reach groups, is available on request (Appendix 11).  

Analysis 

16. The Issues and Options report is structured around the key areas of vision and 
development objectives, sustainable community, employment, housing, social 
infrastructure, transport, culture and tourism, open space and built sporting 
facilities, urban design and delivery. The design of the questionnaire/public 
comment form and all the events were structured around finding out views on 
the key theme areas. In addition, the views on the boundary for the York 
Northwest area were also sought.  

17. This section of the report gives an overview of the headline points arising from 
all the various consultation events and representations received in relation to 
each of these areas. Further detail can be found in the overarching summary 
report, attached in Appendix 3. Due to the significant quantity and detail of 
feedback given, for the purposes of this report,  summary reports of individual 
consultation events and responses have been prepared and are available on 
request (and on the Councils web site), in Appendices 6–11. The full range of 
comments will be used to inform the preparation of the Preferred Options for 
York Northwest.  

 

 

Page 8



Boundary 

18 Various sites were suggested for inclusion in the Area Action Plan boundary. 
These include the Royal Mail sorting office, the Monkhill Confectionary (Craven) 
site, the Acomb Water Treatment Works, part of Clifton Ings and various other 
op
[...]
a will support the following corporate priorities, 

� Increase the use of public and other environmentally friendly modes of 
transport 

� Improve the quality and availability of decent affordable homes in the City  

� Improve the contribution that Science City York makes to economic 
prosperity 

 Implications 

46. Implications are as listed below: 

� Financial None.  
� Human Resources (HR) None 
� Equalities None 
� Legal None 
� Crime and Disorder None 
� Information Technology (IT) None 
� Property None 
� Other None 

. Risk Management 

47. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, there are no risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report.   

Recommendations  

48. Members are asked to:  

1) Note the comments received on the Issues and Options documents and 
support their consideration in informing the Preferred Options stage for the 
Area Action Plan. 

Reason: To ensure that the Area Action Plan can be progressed to the next 
stage of work, in accordance with the Local Development Scheme.  

2) Note the progress made to date on production of the Area Action Plan and 
agree the approach for the development of the Preferred Options stage of 
work. 

Page 14



Reason: To ensure that Members views are included in the generation of 
Preferred Options put forward.  

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 

Sue Houghton |Tel: (01904 551375) 
York Northwest Project Manager 
 
Ann Ward    Tel: (01904 552409) 
York Northwest Project Officer 
 
Ben Murphy Tel: (01904 551415) 
York Northwest Project Officer 
City Strategy 
 

Report Approved 

√ 

Date 30/04/08 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): None 
 

All   
Wards Affected:  Holgate, Micklegate, Acomb and Rural West York  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
Background Papers: 
Report to Executive 25 September 2007 
Report to LDF Working Group 24 July 2007 
Report to Executive, 27 February 2007 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1: Consultation Plan 
Appendix 2: Consultation Response Analysis 
Appendix 3: Overarching Summary  
Appendix 4: Summary of Vision and Objectives  
Appendix 5: Summary of Comments on Boundary 
Appendix 6: Summary of Report of Public Comments Forms (available on website)  
Appendix 7: Written Representations: Index of Consultees (available on website) 
Appendix 8: Summary of Written Representations (available on website)  
Appendix 9: Summary of Report of Workshop Events (available on website) 
Appendix 10: Focus Group Report (available on website) 
Appendix 11: Inclusive York Forum Summary (available on website) 
Appendix 12: Copies of Public Comment Form/Leaflet/Poster (available on website) 
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
CONSULTATION PLAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

 
 

York Northwest Area Action Plan 
Issues and Options 

 
Consultation Plan for Issues and Options 

 
 
1. Programme 

Consultation on the Issues and Options documents commenced on Monday 5 
November 2007 and finished on Monday 14 January 2008 (10 weeks). Consultation 
was extended beyond the usual 6 week period to allow for Christmas. 

 
2. Scope of Consultation 

 
Testing 
As recommended in the RTPI good practice note on Effective Community 
Involvement and Consultation, a testing phase for the consultation process was 
carried out in summer 2006. The testing phase focused on York Central, however, 
the conclusions have been used to inform the preparation of the wider consultation 
plan for the York Northwest area. The public consultation on the York Northwest 
Issues and Options document will be used to inform the next stage of work, 
production of the Preferred Options. 
 
Scope 
The development of York Northwest will have a major impact at a local level, as well 
as at city wide and sub-regional level. Con
[...]
open space throughout the development for both higher density 
developments and family housing was seen as important. The need for family homes with high 
quality public/private space to ensure a spaced out inclusive community was stressed.  
 
A number of views were expressed regarding affordable housing, including that this should be a 
high priority and considered as part of the social infrastructure of the area. Others outlined concerns 
regarding viability, the need for flexibility and to ensure that this was not too prescriptive.  
 
It was suggested that the development should be an exemplar for both energy and water 
conservation. The impacts of providing highly sustainable housing forms were discussed, including 
the need for provision of an on site sustainable community heating scheme. Low cost, on site 
renewable heating sources were mentioned as being an important design issue for affordable 
housing. Concerns relating to locating housing in flood risk areas and around traffic congestion 
hotspots were raised. 
 
Options Response 
Support for any of the housing options was limited. A marginal preference was shown for 
concentrating higher density housing at public transport interchanges (Option H2) as opposed to at 
York Central (Option H1). In general options were felt to be too prescriptive and that flexibility in 
terms of density was needed across both sites. 
 
Options H3-H5 related to the split between houses and apartments. A third of participants were 
opposed to provision of housing in line with the findings of the Housing Market Assessment (Option 
H3: 64% houses and 36% apartments). Option H4 had least objection with 31% of participants 
agreeing that more houses should be provided than the HMA recommendation. There was strong 
disagreement (50%) that a greater proportion of apartments should be provided than the HMA 
recommendation. 
 
A high proportion of participants registered an amber vote for housing options. Detailed comments 
showed th
[...]
 Issues and Options Report on the York Northwest Area 
Action Plan identified a developable area of around 75ha comprised of land at 
York Central and British Sugar, and, to prompt discussion, illustrated an 
indicative site boundary around the two sites.  
 
The document stated that the exact boundary of the AAP had yet to be 
defined, and that it was possible that parcels of land in the surrounding area 
may need to be included within it to secure the areas comprehensive 
development. Comments were invited from consultees in respect of the areas 
boundary, which would be defined at the preferred options stage of the plan 
making process. This report summarises those comments made. 
 
General Comments/ Methodology of delineating boundary 
 
Consultees highlighted the importance of delineating a boundary for the site at 
the earliest opportunity in the plan making process. Some felt that greater 
detail would be required as to the reasoning behind land being included in the 
boundary, with others feeling that the boundary should not just incorporate 
land to be developed, but also ancillary areas that would be linked to the 
everyday functioning of the site, such as natural amenity spaces.  
 
Site Specific Comments 
 
Various sites were promoted for inclusion in the Area Action Plan boundary 
for the reasons set out below. A plan of these proposed additional sites is 
appended to this report. 
 
Royal Mail sorting office was promoted as a potential location for a bridge 
over the river Ouse, linking the sites to the City Centre. It was also promoted 
as an alternative site for the proposed transport interchange, providing links to 
the station through an existing subterranean walkway. 
 
The Monkhill Confectionary site was promoted by its then owners, Cadbury 
Trebor Basset to be included in the AAP boundary in order to “retain 
maximum flexibility in the planning process” for the site. Since submitting the 
representation, Cadbury Trebor Basset sold the site to Tangerine 
Confectionary, whose aspirations for the site are not known. 
 
The Acomb Water Treatment Works will soon be improved by Yorkshire 
Water, resulting in an area of land becoming surplus. Though the exact extent 
of this surplus land is currently unknown, Yorkshire Water were supportive of 
its re-use as part of the York Northwest Area Action Plan. 
 

Page 70



Land Between South West of Freight Avoidance Line and British Sugar Site 
was promoted for inclusion in the AAP boundary to improve connectivity 
between through accommodating road and rail infrastructure. 
 
Land between the East Coast Mainline and Scarborough Branch Access was 
promoted for development through providing access under the rail lines. 
 
Part of Clifton Ings and various other open spaces around British Sugar, 
including Poppleton Lane Allotments, the Civil Service Sportsground and the 
current Manor Field Sports Ground, were promoted for inclusion in the AAP 
boundary to permit a range of amenity functions, including open space 
provision, landscaped buffers, and expansion of the York Woodland Strategy.   
 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



York Central

British Sugar

Monkhill Confectionary

(Cravens)

Manor School 

(Existing)

Legend

Consultee Boundary Submission 2

Consultee Boundary Submission 1

Landowner / Stakeholder Land Submission

Landowner / Stakeholder Land Submission
(precise boundary unknown)

York Northwest sites

York Northwest Issues and Options:

Representations on Area Action Plan Boundary

Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes

Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  

City of York Council, Licence No. 1000 20818

Thrall

Royal Mail Sorting

Office

Acomb Water 

Treatment works

P
a

g
e
 7

3



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 York  Northwest Area Action Plan - Progress Report, incorporating Issues and Options Consultation Summary
	Appendix 1 Consu

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 13 MAY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), SIMPSON-LAING 
(VICE-CHAIR), AYRE, D'AGORNE, MERRETT, 
MOORE, R WATSON, WATT, ALEXANDER 
(SUBSTITUTE) AND JAMIESON-BALL 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HORTON AND WALLER 

 
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 4 (York Northeast Area Action Plan - Minute 46 refers) as she lived in 
the consultation area. 
 
 

44. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 March 

2008 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

45. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 

46. YORK  NORTHWEST AREA ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT, 

INCORPORATING ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION 

SUMMARY  

 
Members considered a report which reviewed progress to date on the York 
Northwest Area Action Plan (AAP), and gave an overview of comments 
and headline results arising from consultation on the Issues and Options 
Report between November 2007 and January 2008. Members were asked 
to note the progress to date and the use of the consultation findings to 
inform the preparation of the Preferred Options. Members were further 
asked to agree the approach and programme for the preparation of the 
Preferred Options, which were also set out in this report.  
 
Members received a presentation which covered the following points: 



 

• Progress on the LDF, including the Core Strategy, Key Allocations 
and City Centre AAP, Evidence Base, Transport and Stakeholder 
Activity 

• Issues and Options Consultation 

• Vision and Objectives 

• Key Themes, including Employment, Housing, Social Infrastructure, 
Culture and Tourism, Transport, Open Space 

• Next Steps, including timescales, information analysis, developing 
conceptual options and the preferred options report 

 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• It was an important opportunity to review the success of the 
consultation process and what did and did not work.  

• Future consultations could include having more local meetings, 
finding ways to reach hard to reach groups and ways of improving 
the consultation questionnaire return rate. 

• The location of a rail halt at the bottom of the York Business Park 
should be considered as part of further transport work for the area. 

• No specific consultation had taken place with residents in the 
Rawcliffe/Clifton area on the cycling / foot bridge option over the 
river. Officers reported that the implications of this bridge would be 
addressed in the transport options in the next stage of consultation 
as part of the Green Infrastructure/Transport options. 

• There would need to be clear implications of each of the transport 
options when they go out for consultation. 

• A range of options including the option of the tram-train should be 
brought back to Members before consultation. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the comments received on the Issues and 

Options documents be noted and their 
consideration in informing the Preferred Options 
stage for the Area Action Plan be supported; 

(ii) That the progress made to date on production 
of the Area Action Plan be noted and the 
approach for the development of the Preferred 
Options stage of work be agreed. 

(iii) That officers be thanked for all the work done 
during the consultation process on the Issues 
and Options report. 

REASON: To ensure that the Area Action Plan could be 
progressed to the next stage of work, in accordance 
with the Local Development Scheme. 
To ensure that Members views were included in the 
generation of Preferred Options put forward. 

 
 
 
Cllr A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 5.40 pm]. 


